population estimates from ONS, was applied to this data to represent the share that is England. We then used data from the Food
Hygiene Rating Scheme to identify the proportion of businesses in each SIC category which may not be in scope of the ban. We applied
the proportion for businesses exempt from reporting a food hygiene rating in the hospitality sector (due to not directly handling food) to net
out these businesses.

42

business turnover. Smaller producers of the banned items may be less likely to have the capital
required to adjust their production processes and may be at a greater risk of going out of business.

The lower scenario has been calculated using turnover data by employment size band of the

manufacturing sector.165 A limitation of this data is that it relates to the manufacturing sector as a

whole and is not available at a more granular level. To account for uncertainty, we have also modelled
an upper scenario where a higher proportion of producer costs are born by smaller businesses. Both
scenarios are shown in the table below.

Table 13: Sensitivity scenarios on split of producer costs by business size, modelled using

ONS turnover data and Defra assumptions

 Micro Small Medium Large

Lower scenario 5% 10% 17% 69%

Upper scenario  10% 20% 20% 50%

Applying these percentages to the discounted costs incurred by producers under the central scenario
in the IA results in the following split.

 Table 14: 10-year Net Present Value of producer costs, by business size, lower scenario

(millions)

 Micro Small Medium  Large

Capital investment costs -£3.257 -£6.263 -£10.899 -£44.623

Producer profit loss -£0.119 -£0.228 -£0.397 -£1.625

Table 15: 10-year Net Present Value of producer costs, by business size, upper scenario

(millions)

 Micro Small Medium  Large
Capital investment costs -£6.504 -£13.009 -£13.009 -£32.522
Producer profit loss -£0.237 -£0.474 -£0.474 -£1.184

Overall, the costs to businesses with the lower and upper scenario distributions applied are
summarised in the below tables.

Table 16: 10-year Net Present Value of business and producer costs, by business size, lower

scenario (millions)

 Micro Small Medium  Large
Waste Management Costs to
Businesses

-£0.010 -£0.010 -£0.004 -£0.004

Paper boxes costs to businesses -£11.797 -£11.797 -£5.056 -£5.056

Fuel costs -£0.417 -£0.417 -£0.179 -£0.179

Familiarisation costs -£1.035 -£0.245 -£0.021 -£0.004

165 Enterprises in England by SIC section, turnover and employment size - Office for National Statistics (ons.gov.uk)

43

Capital investment costs -£3.257 -£6.263 -£10.899 -£44.623

Producer profit loss -£0.119 -£0.228 -£0.397 -£1.625

Total -£16.636 -£18.961 -£16.557 -£51.492

Table 17: 10-year Net Present Value of business and producer costs, by business size, upper

scenario (millions)

 Micro Small Medium  Large
Waste Management Costs to
Businesses

-£0.013 -£0.013 -£0.001 -£0.001

Paper boxes costs to businesses -£15.168 -£15.168 -£1.685 -£1.685

Fuel costs -£0.537 -£0.537 -£0.060 -£0.060

Familiarisation costs -£1.035 -£0.245 -£0.021 -£0.004

Capital investment costs -£6.504 -£13.009 -£13.009 -£32.522

Producer profit loss -£0.237 -£0.474 -£0.474 -£1.184

Total -£23.494 -£29.445 -£15.250 -£35.457

Mitigation assessment

When considering businesses which use EPS items, the analysis above shows that small and micro

businesses will bear a significant proportion of the cost, due to their slower transition away from these
items compared to larger businesses. Exemptions or partial exemptions from the regulation would not

be appropriate as the majority of the ban’s benefits would be lost, given the majority of EPS use

comes from these small and micro businesses. In the case of our upper modelled scenario, where

small and micro businesses combined use 90% of EPS food and beverage containers, an exemption